APPOINTING AUTHORITY NOMINATION LETTERS

San Gabriel Valley Service Council









January 26, 2022

Dolores Ramos Administrator-Regional Service Councils Los Angeles County Metro One Gateway Plaza Los Angeles, CA 90012-2952

RE: NOMINATION TO FILL VACANCY ON THE METRO SAN GABRIEL VALLEY SERVICE COUNCIL

Dear Ms. Dolores Ramos:

Please accept this correspondence to nominate MAYOR JESSICA ANCONA from the City of El Monte as the representative of the cluster cities of Arcadia, El Monte, and Temple City to fill the vacancy on the METRO San Gabriel Valley Service Council (SGV MSC).

The nomination was initiated at the El Monte City Council meeting of January 11, 2022, (Item #16.1), during which the Council unanimously recommended that El Monte Mayor Jessica Ancona be nominated as the representative to the SGV MSC. We have since received consensus from the cities of Arcadia and Temple City in support of Mayor Ancona's appointment to the service council.

We greatly appreciate the METRO Board's consideration of this nomination at its next regularly scheduled meeting. Please contact me at (818) 400-4995 if I you need any further information.

Respectfully,

City of El Monte

Alma K. Martinez City Manager